THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

S.R. 2018/2019 – 08

A Resolution Formally Supporting and Implementing the Addition of a College Credit Plus Senator

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

March 4, 2019

Authored by: Michael Johnston, Senator at Large

Sponsored by: Chase Williams, McDonald Hall Senator, Lydia Bias, College of Health and Human Services Senator, Anastasiia Vorobeva, Kreischer CD Senator, Ryan Stults, Senator at Large, Ray Berling, College of Education and Human Development Senator, Alexander Chiarelott, Senator at Large, and R. Harrison Carter, Academic Affairs Chair

, 2019

Approved by the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Body and prepared for the presentation to the president of the Undergraduate Student Government.

, 2019

Approved by the president of the Undergraduate Student Government, and so ordered into effect.

Paul Garbarino Speaker of the Senate Hannah Cubberley President of the Undergraduate Student Government

S.R. 2018/2019 – 08

A Resolution Formally Supporting and Implementing the Addition of a College Credit Plus Senator

In the senate of the Undergraduate Student Body here assembled,

1. **Whereas**, the Undergraduate Student Government represents the undergraduate student voice 2. at Bowling Green State University; and

3. Whereas, Bowling Green State University and the Undergraduate Student Government 4. aim to ensure all student voices are represented within the Senate; and

5. Whereas, over 2,020 students are currently enrolled in College Credit Plus courses through 6. Bowling Green State University; and

6. Whereas, current and incoming classes of students at Bowling Green State University have 7. college credit hours from high school; and

8. Whereas, these students may require a different academic, student life, and career 9. advising approach than other student demographics at BGSU; and

10. Whereas, differing circumstances may procure a different student point of view than that 11. which is currently represented in the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Government; and

12. Whereas, College Credit Plus students are students at Bowling Green State University; and

13. Whereas, the Undergraduate Student Government serves as the mouthpiece for the 14. undergraduate student body: and

15. **Whereas,** the Undergraduate Student Government and Bowling Green State University have 16. created representative positions to allow for student representation within the Senate

17. Therefore, let it be resolved that, the Undergraduate Student Government of Bowling18. Green State University hereby formally supports the addition of an appointed High School19. Student College Credit Plus Senator; and

20. **Therefore, let it further be resolved that,** the Governing Bylaws of the Undergraduate 21. Student Government Article III. Section A. Subsection 1. Subsection a. will be amended to 22. include one (1) senator seat for College Credit Plus; and

23. Therefore, let it further be resolved that, the Governing Constitution of the Undergraduate
24. Student Government Article IV. Section B. Subsection 1. will be amended to include
25. College Credit Plus: and

25. College Credit Plus; and

26. **Therefore, let it further be resolved that,** the Governing Constitution of the Undergraduate 27. Student Government Article IV. Section B. Subsection 2. will be amended to allow an 28. exception for part time college credit plus senators; and

29. **Therefore**, **let it further be resolved that**, the Undergraduate Student Government 30. recommends the ability for a College Credit Plus senator to attend General Assembly via 31. video chat and that the term be limited to a maximum of one academic year with the seat 32. being appointed whenever it is unfilled.

THE SENATE OF THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT BODY

Passes by the Senate and ordered presented to the president of the Undergraduate Student Body for Approval or Veto.

Paul Garbarino Speaker of the Senate

I do hereby approve and order the legislation into effect.

Hannah Cubberley President of the Undergraduate Student Government

I do hereby disapprove and order the legislation returned to the Senate.

Hannah Cubberley President of the Undergraduate Student Government